From July 1, 2011 to August 29, 2011, the Company closed a non‐brokered private placement of 1,750,000 units
(the “Unit”) at a price of $0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of $350,000.  Each Unit consists of one common share
and  one  half  non‐transferable  common  share  purchase  warrant  (the  “Warrant”).   Each  whole  Warrant  is
exercisable  into one  common  share  at  a price of $0.30 per  share  for  a period of 12 months  from  the date of
closing.  The financing was fully subscribed by the Company’s insiders.

18.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

As stated in Note 2, these are the Company’s second condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the
first annual  consolidated  financial  statements prepared  in accordance with  IFRS.   The  impacts of  the  transition
from Canadian GAAP to  IFRS on the Company’s Shareholders’ Equity and Comprehensive Loss are set out  in this
note.

20

18.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

  Reconciliation of Shareholders’ Equity

  The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and  IFRS Shareholders’ Equity for the six months ended June 30,

2010 is provided below:

  June 30, 2010

Note

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

EQUITY
  Share capital   (a) 5,745,008   12,500 5,757,508
  Reserves  479,271   ‐   479,271
  Deficit  (a) (3,262,236)   (20,207)   (3,282,443)

Total Equity  $ 2,962,043  $  (7,707) $2,954,336

  Reconciliation of Comprehensive loss

   The  reconciliation between  the Canadian GAAP and  IFRS  total comprehensive  loss  for  the  three and six months

ended June 30, 2010 is provided below:

   Three Months Ended

June 30, 2010
Six Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Effect of
Transition

Effect of
Transition

  Note  GAAP  To IFRS  IFRS  GAAP  To IFRS  IFRS

EXPENSES
  Business development and
   Property investigation

$  10,258

$  ‐

$  10,258

$  54,808

$  ‐

$  54,808

  Corporate communications   4,071   ‐   4,071   4,301   ‐   4,301
  Listing and transfer agent fees   2,353   ‐   2,353   11,455   ‐   11,455
  Management fees   53,700   ‐   53,700   98,700   ‐   98,700
  Office and administrative   2,193   ‐   2,193   18,713   ‐   18,713
  Professional fees   7,050   ‐   7,050   15,255   ‐   15,255
  Stock‐based compensation   30,900   ‐   30,900   79,050   ‐   79,050

   (110,525)   ‐   (110,525)   (282,282)   ‐   (282,282)

OTHER ITEMS
  Interest income   1,356   ‐   1,356   1,526   ‐   1,526
  Unrealized loss on
   marketable securities   6,000   ‐   6,000   (20,000)   ‐   (20,000)

   7,356   ‐   7,356   (18,474)   ‐   (18,474)

Loss for the period before
  Income taxes   (103,169)   ‐   (103,169)   (300,756)   ‐   (300,756)
Future income tax recovery  (a)   ‐   ‐   ‐   37,500   (37,500)   ‐

Loss for the period

$  (103,169)

$  ‐

$  (103,169)

$  (263,256)

$  (37,500)

$  (300,756)

21

18.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

(a)  Flow through shares